

MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT

PROJECT NAME: **N. INDIAN CANYON DRIVE SEWER CONSTRUCTION PROJECT**  
BID DUE DATE: **Tuesday, February 19, 2019**  
BID OPENING TIME: **2:00 PM**

**BID SUMMARY**

Bids Received at 2:00 p.m., Tuesday, February 19, 2019

<b>Contractor</b>	<b>Bid Schedule (Items 101 - 122)</b>
1. Tri-Star Contracting II, Inc. 15501 Little Morongo Road Desert Hot Springs, CA 92240	<u>\$514,583.44</u>
2. Downing Construction, Inc. 32194 Outer Highway 10 S. Redlands, CA 92373	<u>\$573,969.00</u>
3. Borden Excavating, Inc. 1014 2nd Street Calimesa, CA 92320	<u>\$575,575.00</u>
4. Desert Concepts Construction, Inc. 79-775 Avenue 40 Indio, CA 92203	<u>\$594,005.00</u>
5. The Van Dyke Corporation 6797 Adobe Road Twentynine Palms, CA 92277	<u>\$626,498.00</u>
6. Jacobsson Engineering Construction PO Box 14430 Palm Desert, CA 92255	<u>\$727,551.56</u>
7. Jones Bros. Construction Company PO Box 905 Coachella, CA 92236	<u>\$798,580.00</u>
8. Kirtley Construction, Inc. PO Box 9608 San Bernardino, CA 92427	<u>\$834,185.50</u>
9. GRBCON, Inc. 5114 Elton Street Baldwin Park, CA 91706	<u>\$855,819.00</u>
10. Tryco General Engineering PO Box 391 Rimforest, CA 92378	<u>\$924,222.00</u>

**Amount on Bid Proposal was calculated incorrectly. Bid summary reflects correct amount of \$58.86 less.**

**PROJECT TITLE: N. Indian Canyon Drive Sewer Construction Project**  
**BID OPENING: February 19, 2019, 2:00 pm**

**TABULATION OF BIDS**

Bid Schedule				Tri-Star Contracting II, Inc. Desert Hot Springs, CA (760) 251-5454		Downing Construction, Inc. Redlands, CA (909) 797-7444		Borden Excavating, inc. Calimesa, CA (909) 795-5410	
Bid Item	Description	Est. Qty.	Unit	Unit Cost	Amount	Unit Cost	Amount	Unit Cost	Amount
101	8-inch VCP Sewer Pipe with Native Bedding.	2,333	LF	\$ 41.20	\$ 96,119.60	\$ 87.00	\$ 202,971.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 202,971.00
102	18-inch VCP Sewer Pipe with Special Bedding	17	LF	\$ 144.64	\$ 2,458.88	\$ 373.00	\$ 6,341.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,400.00
103	21-inch VCP Sewer Pipe with Special Bedding	59	LF	\$ 178.83	\$ 10,550.97	\$ 305.00	\$ 17,995.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 11,800.00
104	Construct 4ft. Dia. Manhole Per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-05	8	EA	\$ 4,309.00	\$ 34,472.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 34,400.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 56,000.00
105	5 ft Dia. Inside Drop Manhole per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-11	1	EA	\$ 9,460.00	\$ 9,460.00	\$ 6,720.00	\$ 6,720.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
106	Main Line Cleanout per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-12	1	EA	\$ 2,124.00	\$ 2,124.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
107	6-inch VCP Sewer Laterals per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-13	1,713	LF	\$ 49.02	\$ 83,971.26	\$ 67.50	\$ 115,627.50	\$ 75.00	\$ 128,475.00
108	18-inch Sewer End Cap	1	EA	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 410.00	\$ 410.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
109	21-inch Sewer End Cap	1	EA	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 472.00	\$ 472.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
110	Raise Sewer Cleanout Lid to Finish Grade	1	EA	\$ 921.00	\$ 921.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
111	Raise Sewer Manhole to Finish Grade	9	EA	\$ 921.00	\$ 8,289.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,500.00
112	Sawcut Existing Asphalt Pavement	2,505	LF	\$ 3.11	\$ 7,790.55	\$ 2.50	\$ 6,262.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,505.00
113	R & R Existing AC Pavement per Riv. CO. Specifications	20,743	SF	\$ 8.26	\$ 171,337.18	\$ 5.00	\$ 103,715.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 103,715.00
114	8-inch Sewer End Cap	1	EA	\$ 183.00	\$ 183.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00
115	8-inch Sewer Stub (2ft. Long)	1	EA	\$ 390.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
116	Roadway Striping	1	LS	\$ 8,943.00	\$ 8,943.00	\$ 6,955.00	\$ 6,955.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
117	Pre-Con Video & Video Inspection for Interior of Pipeline	1	LS	\$ 11,049.00	\$ 11,049.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
118	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 28,256.00	\$ 28,256.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
119	PM10 and SWPPP	1	LS	\$ 9,315.00	\$ 9,315.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
120	Mobilization and demobilization	1	LS	\$ 17,637.00	\$ 17,637.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 2,809.00	\$ 2,809.00
121	Potholing	1	LS	\$ 4,156.00	\$ 4,156.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
122	Trench Sheet piling, Shoring, Bracing and Equivalent System	1	LS	\$ 6,210.00	\$ 6,210.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
<b>BID SCHEDULE 1 TOTAL</b>					<b>\$ 514,583.44</b>		<b>\$ 573,969.00</b>		<b>\$ 575,575.00</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>					<b>\$ 514,583.44</b>		<b>\$ 573,969.00</b>		<b>\$ 575,575.00</b>

Tri-Star Contracting II, Inc. was announced as the apparent low bidder.

Bid Schedule				Desert Concepts Construction Indio, CA (760) 200-9007		The Van Dyke Corporation Twentynine Palms, CA (760) 367-9151		Jacobsson Eng. Construction Palm Desert, CA (760) 345-8700	
Bid Item	Description	Est. Qty.	Unit	Unit Cost	Amount	Unit Cost	Amount	Unit Cost	Amount
101	8-inch VCP Sewer Pipe with Native Bedding.	2,333	LF	\$ 53.00	\$ 123,649.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 221,635.00	\$ 85.71	\$ 199,961.43
102	18-inch VCP Sewer Pipe with Special Bedding	17	LF	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 7,140.00
103	21-inch VCP Sewer Pipe with Special Bedding	59	LF	\$ 250.00	\$ 14,750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 430.00	\$ 25,370.00
104	Construct 4ft. Dia. Manhole Per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-05	8	EA	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 96,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 32,000.00
105	5 ft Dia. Inside Drop Manhole per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-11	1	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
106	Main Line Cleanout per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-12	1	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
107	6-inch VCP Sewer Laterals per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-13	1,713	LF	\$ 48.00	\$ 82,224.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 119,910.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 140,466.00
108	18-inch Sewer End Cap	1	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 244.00	\$ 244.00
109	21-inch Sewer End Cap	1	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 256.00	\$ 256.00
110	Raise Sewer Cleanout Lid to Finish Grade	1	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 686.00	\$ 686.00
111	Raise Sewer Manhole to Finish Grade	9	EA	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 34,200.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 7,560.00
112	Sawcut Existing Asphalt Pavement	2,505	LF	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,252.50	\$ 1.20	\$ 3,006.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,010.00
113	R & R Existing AC Pavement per Riv. CO. Specifications	20,743	SF	\$ 6.50	\$ 134,829.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 82,972.00	\$ 7.89	\$ 163,662.27
114	8-inch Sewer End Cap	1	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 9.00
115	8-inch Sewer Stub (2ft. Long)	1	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 44.00
116	Roadway Striping	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 8,784.00	\$ 8,784.00
117	Pre-Con Video & Video Inspection for Interior of Pipeline	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
118	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 36,600.00	\$ 36,600.00
119	PM10 and SWPPP	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 4,270.00	\$ 4,270.00
120	Mobilization and demobilization	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 40,260.00	\$ 40,260.00
121	Potholing	1	LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 25,970.00	\$ 25,970.00
122	Trench Sheet piling, Shoring, Bracing and Equivalent System	1	LS	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 12,200.00
<b>BID SCHEDULE 1 TOTAL</b>					<b>\$ 594,005.00</b>		<b>\$ 626,498.00</b>		<b>\$ 727,492.70</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>					<b>\$ 594,005.00</b>		<b>\$ 626,498.00</b>		<b>\$ 727,492.70</b>

Amount on Bid Proposal was calculated incorrectly. Bid summary reflects correct amount of \$11.66 greater.

Amount on Bid Proposal was calculated incorrectly. Bid summary reflects correct amount of \$70.53 less.

Amount on Bid Proposal was calculated incorrectly. Bid summary reflects correct amount of \$58.86 less.

Bid Schedule				Jones Bros. Construction Co. Indio, CA (760) 347-2291		Kirtley Construction, Inc. San Bernardino, CA (909) 473-8739		GRBCON, Inc. Baldwin Park, CA (626) 346-8823	
Bid Item	Description	Est. Qty.	Unit	Unit Cost	Amount	Unit Cost	Amount	Unit Cost	Amount
101	8-inch VCP Sewer Pipe with Native Bedding.	2,333	LF	\$ 102.00	\$ 237,966.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 237,966.00	\$ 148.00	\$ 345,284.00
102	18-inch VCP Sewer Pipe with Special Bedding	17	LF	\$ 227.00	\$ 3,859.00	\$ 510.00	\$ 8,670.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 7,344.00
103	21-inch VCP Sewer Pipe with Special Bedding	59	LF	\$ 345.00	\$ 20,355.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 20,650.00	\$ 304.00	\$ 17,936.00
104	Construct 4ft. Dia. Manhole Per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-05	8	EA	\$ 5,149.00	\$ 41,192.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 60,800.00	\$ 7,481.00	\$ 59,848.00
105	5 ft Dia. Inside Drop Manhole per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-11	1	EA	\$ 13,959.00	\$ 13,959.00	\$ 18,100.00	\$ 18,100.00	\$ 12,816.00	\$ 12,816.00
106	Main Line Cleanout per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-12	1	EA	\$ 835.00	\$ 835.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,603.00	\$ 4,603.00
107	6-inch VCP Sewer Laterals per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-13	1,713	LF	\$ 54.00	\$ 92,502.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 130,188.00	\$ 107.00	\$ 183,291.00
108	18-inch Sewer End Cap	1	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 978.00	\$ 978.00
109	21-inch Sewer End Cap	1	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,150.00
110	Raise Sewer Cleanout Lid to Finish Grade	1	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 811.00	\$ 811.00
111	Raise Sewer Manhole to Finish Grade	9	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 8,280.00
112	Sawcut Existing Asphalt Pavement	2,505	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,505.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,010.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 6,513.00
113	R & R Existing AC Pavement per Riv. CO. Specifications	20,743	SF	\$ 12.00	\$ 248,916.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 217,801.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 124,458.00
114	8-inch Sewer End Cap	1	EA	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 575.00
115	8-inch Sewer Stub (2ft. Long)	1	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
116	Roadway Striping	1	LS	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 8,181.00	\$ 8,181.00
117	Pre-Con Video & Video Inspection for Interior of Pipeline	1	LS	\$ 10,553.00	\$ 10,553.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 5,750.00
118	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 72,688.00	\$ 72,688.00	\$ 24,200.00	\$ 24,200.00	\$ 9,430.00	\$ 9,430.00
119	PM10 and SWPPP	1	LS	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,150.00
120	Mobilization and demobilization	1	LS	\$ 24,980.00	\$ 24,980.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 36,761.00	\$ 36,761.00
121	Potholing	1	LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 9,887.00	\$ 9,887.00
122	Trench Sheet piling, Shoring, Bracing and Equivalent System	1	LS	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 9,200.00
<b>BID SCHEDULE 1 TOTAL</b>					<b>\$ 798,580.00</b>		<b>\$ 834,185.50</b>		<b>\$ 855,819.00</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>					<b>\$ 798,580.00</b>		<b>\$ 834,185.50</b>		<b>\$ 855,819.00</b>

Bid Schedule				Tryco General Engineering Rimforest, CA (909) 337-3336					
Bid Item	Description	Est. Qty.	Unit	Unit Cost	Amount	Unit Cost	Amount	Unit Cost	Amount
101	8-inch VCP Sewer Pipe with Native Bedding.	2,333	LF	\$ 152.00	\$ 354,616.00		\$ -		\$ -
102	18-inch VCP Sewer Pipe with Special Bedding	17	LF	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 17,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
103	21-inch VCP Sewer Pipe with Special Bedding	59	LF	\$ 600.00	\$ 35,400.00		\$ -		\$ -
104	Construct 4ft. Dia. Manhole Per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-05	8	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 40,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
105	5 ft Dia. Inside Drop Manhole per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-11	1	EA	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00		\$ -		\$ -
106	Main Line Cleanout per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-12	1	EA	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
107	6-inch VCP Sewer Laterals per MSWD Std. Dwg. S-13	1,713	LF	\$ 137.00	\$ 234,681.00		\$ -		\$ -
108	18-inch Sewer End Cap	1	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00		\$ -		\$ -
109	21-inch Sewer End Cap	1	EA	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00		\$ -		\$ -
110	Raise Sewer Cleanout Lid to Finish Grade	1	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00		\$ -		\$ -
111	Raise Sewer Manhole to Finish Grade	9	EA	\$ 900.00	\$ 8,100.00		\$ -		\$ -
112	Sawcut Existing Asphalt Pavement	2,505	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,010.00		\$ -		\$ -
113	R & R Existing AC Pavement per Riv. CO. Specifications	20,743	SF	\$ 5.00	\$ 103,715.00		\$ -		\$ -
114	8-inch Sewer End Cap	1	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00		\$ -		\$ -
115	8-inch Sewer Stub (2ft. Long)	1	EA	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00		\$ -		\$ -
116	Roadway Striping	1	LS	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00		\$ -		\$ -
117	Pre-Con Video & Video Inspection for Interior of Pipeline	1	LS	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
118	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
119	PM10 and SWPPP	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
120	Mobilization and demobilization	1	LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
121	Potholing	1	LS	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
122	Trench Sheeting, Shoring, Bracing and Equivalent System	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00		\$ -		\$ -
	<b>BID SCHEDULE 1 TOTAL</b>				<b>\$ 924,222.00</b>		<b>\$ -</b>		<b>\$ -</b>
	<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>				<b>\$ 924,222.00</b>		<b>\$ -</b>		<b>\$ -</b>